1 [Accept-Expend State Grant] 2 3 Resolution Authorizing the Chief of Police for the City and County of San Francisco to retroactively accept and expend grant funds made available through the Governor's 4 Office of Criminal Justice Planning (OCJP) for a project entitled, "Local Forensic 5 Laboratory Improvement Program (LFLIP)". 6 7 8 WHEREAS, the purpose of this grant program is to improve laboratory services through funding to remodel, renovate and upgrade equipment, and for obtaining the required 9 accreditation from the American Society of Crime Laboratory Directors/Laboratory 10 Accreditation Board (ASCLD-LAB); and, 11 12 WHEREAS, the San Francisco Police Department is proposing to accomplish these 13 goals by preparing and implementing Quality Assurance criteria for the entire laboratory. direct facility improvements to address evidence storage, ventilation, power, lighting and 14 15 enhanced operational workflow; and, 16 WHEREAS, that a grant award notification has been received from the OCJP; and, 17 WHEREAS, the Chief of Police of the San Francisco Police Department desires to use 18 the awarded grant funds to accomplish these goals; and, 19 WHEREAS, the grant does not require matching funds; and, 20 WHEREAS, the Department proposes to maximize use of available grant funds on 21 program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it 22 RESOLVED, that the Chief of Police of the City and County of San Francisco is 23 authorized to execute on behalf of the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San

Francisco the attached grant award including any extensions and/or funding augmentations

from the California Office of Criminal Justice Planning, or amendments thereof; and, be it

24

25

1	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Chief of Police is authorized to execute on behalf of		
2	the City and County of San Francisco the necessary Grant Award Agreement for this project		
3	including any extensions, funding augmentations from OCJP, or amendments thereof; and, be		
4	it		
5	FURTHER RESOLVE	FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief of Police of the City and County of San	
6	Francisco is authorized on be	d on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco to retroactively	
7	accept and expend continued	end continued funding for this project; and, be it	
8	FURTHER RESOLVE	SOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of	
9	indirect costs in the grant budget; and, be it		
10	FURTHER RESOLVE	RTHER RESOLVED, that the City and County of San Francisco will adhere to the	
11	intended use and reporting re	ntended use and reporting requirements of the OCJP regarding the LFLIP program and all	
12	conditions specified in the grant agreement; and, be it		
13	FURTHER RESOLVE	JRTHER RESOLVED, that it is agreed that any liability arising our of the performance	
14	of this Grant Award Agreement, including civil court actions for damages, shall be the		
15	responsibility of the grantee and the authorizing agency, the State of California and OCJP		
16	disclaim any responsibility for any such liability; and, be it		
17	FURTHER RESOLVED, that grant funds received hereunder shall not be used to		
18	supplant expenditures controlled by this body.		
19			
20	Recommended:	Approved:	
21		Mayor	
22			
23	Fred H. Lau Chief of Police		
24	Approved:		
25		Controller	